

No. 22-3030

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

LOGIC TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the U.S. Food and Drug Administration

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEDICAL, PUBLIC HEALTH, CIVIL
RIGHTS, AND COMMUNITY GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

William B. Schultz
Margaret M. Dotzel
Andrew N. Goldfarb
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036-5807
Tel: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
wschultz@zuckerman.com
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
agoldfarb@zuckerman.com

Of Counsel:
Dennis A. Henigan
Connor Fuchs
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS
1400 Eye Street NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC. 2005
Tel: (202) 296-5469
Fax: (202) 296-5427
dhenigan@tobaccofreekids.org
cfuchs@tobaccofreekids.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The MDO Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious..... | 5 |
| A. FDA correctly concluded that there is overwhelming evidence of youth attraction to menthol e-cigarettes and that Petitioner had failed to provide robust evidence that its menthol cartridges help smokers stop smoking more effectively than tobacco-flavored products. | 5 |
| 1. FDA correctly concluded that there is “robust and consistent” evidence demonstrating that Petitioner’s menthol e-cigarettes are particularly attractive to youth..... | 7 |
| 2. FDA correctly concluded that Petitioner’s menthol e-cigarettes pose a direct threat of addiction and other health harms to young people..... | 11 |
| 3. FDA’s requirement of “robust and reliable” evidence showing that menthol e-cigarettes help smokers stop smoking more effectively than tobacco-flavored products was entirely reasonable and consistent with the statute. | 14 |
| B. FDA correctly determined that Petitioner’s access and marketing restrictions are insufficient to reduce youth initiation of its menthol cartridges. | 17 |
| C. FDA’s authority to withdraw a marketing order is immaterial to whether a product should be authorized in the first instance..... | 20 |
| II. If Granted, Petitioner’s Requested Transition Period Would Be Contrary to FDA’s Past Practice, Undermine the Tobacco Control Act, and Harm Public Health. | 22 |

CONCLUSION24
CERTIFICATE OF ADMISSION TO THE BAR26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019); 399 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2019), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Cigar Ass’n of Am.</i> , 812 F. App’x 128 (4th Cir. 2020). | 2, 20, 24 |
| <i>Baltimore Gas v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) | 4 |
| <i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 638 (2021) | 8 |
| <i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>New Jersey Env’tl. Fed’n v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 645 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2011) | 4 |
| <i>Liquid Labs LLC v. FDA</i> , 52 F.4th 533 (3d Cir. 2022)..... | 3, 4, 5, 17 |
| <i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 11 |
| <i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 8, 12, 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| 21 U.S.C. § 387g(d)(2)..... | 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)..... | 24 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(A) | 21 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4)..... | 5 |

21 U.S.C. § 387j(d)(1)(A).....21

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
 Pub. L. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776.....5, 23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Regulations

Tobacco Product Standard for Menthol in Cigarettes,
 87 Fed. Reg. 26,454 (May 4, 2022).....23

Other Authorities

FDA,
*Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS)
 and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket
 Authorization (Revised)* (Apr. 2020) 9, 10, 18, 19

FDA,
 Marketing Granted Orders for certain Logic Technology Development
 LLC products at 6 (Mar. 24, 2022)10

FDA,
*Modifications to Compliance Policy for Certain Deemed Tobacco
 Products; Draft Guidance for Industry; Availability*, 84 Fed. Reg. 9,345
 (Mar. 14, 2019).....18
